

The Gazette  of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

KARACHI, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019

PART II

Statutory Notifications containing Rules and Orders issued by all Ministries and Divisions of the Government of Pakistan and their Attached and Subordinate Offices and the Supreme Court of Pakistan

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

NOTIFICATION

Rawalpindi, the 15th October, 2019

S.R.O. 141(KE)/2019:

The following draft of certain further amendments in the Pakistan Cantonment Account Code, 1955, proposed to be made in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 111 and 280 of the Cantonment Act, 1924 (li of 1924), is hereby published, as required by the sub-section (1) of Section 230 of the said Act, for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and the notice is hereby given that the draft will be taken into consideration after fifteen days of its publication in the official Gazette. Any objection or suggestion which

(803)

Price · Rs 5 00

may be received from any person in respect of the said draft before the expiry of the aforesaid period shall be considered by the Federal Government, namely -

DRAFT AMENDMENTS

In the aforesaid Code:-

(1) in rule 14:-

(A) In sub-rule (1):-

- (a) in clause (i), for the word "fifty" the word "twenty-five thousand" shall be substitute;
- (b) in clause (ii), for the word "two hundred and fifty", the word "one lac twenty-five thousand" shall be substituted, and
- (c) in clause (iii), for the word "one thousand", the word "five lacs" shall be substituted; and

(B) in sub-rule (2):-

- (a) in clause (i), for word "fifty", the word "twenty-five thousand" shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (ii), for the word "two hundred and fifty", the word "one lac twenty-five thousand" shall be substituted; and
- (c) in clause (iii), for the word "one thousand", the word "five lacs" shall be substituted, and

(2) in rule 19:-

- (a) in clause (i), for the word "fifty", the word "one lac" shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (ii), for the word "thirty", the word "seventy five" shall be substituted; and
- (c) in clause (iii), for the word "twenty", the word "fifty" shall be substitute.

[No. 40/16/Budge/ML&C/2005-PV4/68/D-6(A-VI)/2011].

ASAD NAEEM,
Section Officer